
State Administration Centre 
200 Victoria Square 
Adelaide SA 5000 
GPO Box 1045 
Adelaide SA 5001 
DX56205 
Tel     08 8226 9500 
Fax    08 8226 3819 
http://www.treasury.sa.gov.au 
ABN 19 040 349 865 

 

For Official Use Only – I1 – A1 
 

File: T&F19/0087 
A1085667 
 
 
15 April 2019 
 
 
 
Hon. Stephen Mullighan MP 
Member for Lee 
1/62 Semaphore Road   
SEMAPHORE    SA    5019 
 
Sent via email: lee@parliament.sa.gov.au  
 
   
Dear Mr Mullighan 

Freedom of Information Internal Review — Adelaide Oval Hotel Development 

I refer to your Freedom of Information application received by Department of Treasury and 
Finance on 12 February 2019 and your Internal Review application received on  
22 March 2019. 

Your application specifically requested: 

“[Date Range: 24/11/2018 to 12/02/2019] All minutes, briefings, notes, emails and 
correspondence from the South Australian Government Financing Authority to the Department 
of Treasury and Finance regarding the hotel development at Adelaide Oval” 

Determination under review 

DTF did not make a determination on your initial application within the 30-day time period 
required by the Freedom of Information Act 1991 (the Act). Accordingly, DTF was deemed to 
have refused access in full to all documents relevant to your application. 

Outcome of internal review 

Under section 29(3) of the FOI Act, on an application for internal review, as principal officer I 
may, confirm, vary or reverse the determination under review.  In doing so, I am required to 
give fresh consideration to the decision under the FOI Act 

I have determined to vary the original deemed refusal determination. 

A total of 7 documents were identified as answering the terms of your application and I have 
determined as follows: 

• I grant you access in part to 5 documents, copies of which are enclosed, and 
• I refuse you access to 2 documents. 

Please refer to the attached schedule that describes each document and sets out my 
determination and reasons in summary form. 
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Documents released in part 
 
Documents 1, 2 and 5-7  
 
These documents contain sections of information not relevant to the request and they have 
been removed accordingly. 
 
Document 2  
 
A section of this document contains information that would be privileged from production on 
the ground of legal professional privilege. The exempt material refers to legal advice 
provided to the government by the Crown Solicitor and is subject to legal professional 
privilege. I have therefore determined to refuse access to these documents pursuant to 
clause 10(1) of Schedule 1 to the FOI Act. 
 
Document 5 
 
Sections of this document contain information which, if released, would disclose details 
concerning a deliberation or decision of Cabinet. I have therefore determined to exempt 
this information pursuant to clause 1(1)(e). 
 
Document 7 
 
A section of this document contains and an extract from documents which were 
submitted to Cabinet and are therefore exempt pursuant to clause 1(1)(c). 
 
 
Documents refused in full 
 
Documents 3 and 4 
 
Under clause 10(1) of Schedule 1 to the FOI Act, information is exempt from disclosure if 
it would be privileged from production on the ground of legal professional privilege. The 
documents contain legal advice provided to the government by its legal advisor, the 
Crown Solicitor, information which is subject to legal professional privilege. I have 
therefore determined to refuse access to these documents pursuant to clause 10(1). 
 
Exemptions 
 
Clause 1 – Cabinet documents 
 

(1) A document is an exempt document – 
  … 
 

(e) if it contains matter the disclosure of which would disclose information concerning 
any deliberation or decision of Cabinet;  … 

 
Clause 10 – Legal Professional Privilege 
 

(1) A document is an exempt document if it contains matter that would be privileged from 
production in legal proceedings on the ground of legal professional privilege. 

 
 





Schedule of Documents
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Doc. 
No. Date Description of Document # of 

pages
Determination 

Recommendation Exemption Clause

1 04/12/2018 at 
7:32am Email - RE: Adelaide Oval Hotel description - MYBR 3 Released in part Out of Scope

10(1) - Subject to legal 
professional privilege
Out of Scope

3 Attachment to document 2 4 Refused in full 10(1) - Subject to legal 
professional privilege

4 Attachment to document 2 2 Refused in full 10(1) - Subject to legal 
professional privilege
1(1)(e) - Contains 
information concerning 
deliberation or decision 
of Cabinet or Cabinet 
committee
Out of Scope

6 01/02/2019 at 
3:14pm Email - FW: Adelaide Oval - margin 2 Released in part Out of Scope

1(1)(c) - Copy, part or 
extract of document 
prepared for Cabinet or 
Cabinet committee
Out of Scope

Refused in full

Released in part3Email - RE: Adelaide Oval01/02/2019 at 
2:58pm5

T&F19/0087 - Stephen Mullighan MP - "[Date Range: 24/11/2018 to 12/02/2019] All minutes, briefings, notes, emails and correspondence from the South 
Australian Government Financing Authority to the Department of Treasury and Finance regarding the hotel development at Adelaide Oval"

2 11/02/2019 at 
2:31pm Email - RE: Aelaide Oval Hotel development 4

7
07/02/2019 at 
3:58pm Email - RE: Words

2 Released in part
































